

FILE COPY

NO. 18-1139

JUN - 3 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

TUCKER-STEPHEN G. BELL, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

(ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT
COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY,
WEST VIRGINIA

CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-C-193

NICHOLSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

Rita Massie Biser (WVSB#7195)
Lynnette Simon Marshall (WVSB#8009)
MOORE & BISER, PLLC
317 Fifth Avenue
South Charleston, WV 25303
Telephone: 304-414-2300
Facsimile: 304-414-4506
rbiser@moorebiserlaw.com
lmarshall@moorebiserlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....1

V. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PETITIONERS’
 CLAIMS AGAINST RESPONDENT ARE BARRED BY THE TWO-
 YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS UNDER WEST VIRGINIA LAW.... 2-7

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PETITIONERS
 CANNOT MAINTAIN CLAIMS FOR SPOUSAL AND PARENTAL
 LOSS OF CONSORTIUM AGAINST THE PETITIONER.....7-8

VI. CROSS-ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....8

 A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE
 PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE RESPONDENT UNDER
 THE EXCLUSIVITY PROVISIONS OF PENNSYLVANIA WORKERS’
 COMPENSATION LAW.....8-10

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY
 PENNSYLVANIA LAW AND FINDING IT HAD NO SUBJECT
 MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITIONERS’ SPOILIATION
 CLAIMS AGAINST THE RESPONDENT.....10-13

VII. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bada v. Comcast Corporation, 2015 Phila . Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 198 (2015).....7

Barchfeld v. Nunley by Nunley, 577 A.2d 910 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).....7

Cart v. Marcum, 423 S.E.2d 644 (W.Va. 1992).....6

Collia v. McJunkin, 358 S.E.2d 242 (W.Va. 1987).....2

Dean v. Handy & Harmon, 961 F. Supp. 2d 798 (M.D. Pa. 1997).....12

Dimon v. Mansy, 479 S.E.2d 339 (W.Va. 1996).....2

Dzingski v. Weirton Steel Corp., 445 S.E.2d 219 (W.Va. 1994).....4

Easterling v. American Optical Corporation, 529 S.E.2d 588 (W.Va. 2000).....9, 11

Elias v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp., 710 A.2d 65, 68 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....11

Gaither v. City Hosp., Inc., 487 S.E.2d 901 (W.Va, 1997).....6

Hannah v. Heeter, 584 S.E.2d 560 (W.Va. 2003).....12

Hanson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Cnty. of Mineral, 479 S.E.2d 305 (W. Va. 1996).....10

Hinkle v. Bauer Lumber & Home Bldg. Ctr., Inc., 211 S.E.2d 705 (W. Va. 1975).....10

Johnson v. Nedoff, 452 S.E.2d 63 (W.Va. 1994).....2

Kassab v. Ellis, No. 13-0263, 2013 WL 6152416 (W.Va. Nov. 22, 2013).....4

LeFlar v. Gulf Creek Indus. Park No. 2, 515 A.2d 875 (Pa. 1986).....12

Markle v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd., 661 A.2d 1355 (Pa. 1995).....8-9, 12

McCoy v. Miller, 578 S.E.2d 355 (W.Va. 2003).....6

McKinney v. Fairchild Int’l, Inc., 487 S.E.2d 913 (W. Va. 1997).....11

Michael v. Marion County Bd. of Educ., 482 S.E.2d 140 (W.Va. 1996).....5

Mize v. Commonwealth Mining, LLC, 2017 WL 1348516 (W.Va. April 7, 2017).....7, 9, 11

Nagle v. TrueBlue, Inc., 148 A.3d 946 (Pa. Commw. 2016).....9, 12

<u>Pasquale v. Ohio Power Company</u> , 418 S.E.2d 738 (W.Va. 1992).....	7, 9
<u>Perdue v. Hess</u> , 484 S.E.2d 182 (W.Va. 1997).....	2
<u>Pickens v. Tribble</u> , 783 S.E.2d 310 (W.Va. 2016).....	4
<u>Pierce v. Montgomery County Opportunity Bd.</u> , 884 F.Supp. 965 (E.D.Pa. 1995).....	8
<u>Poyser v. Newman & Co., Inc.</u> , 522 A.2d 548 (Pa. 1987).....	12
<u>Pyeritz v. Pennsylvania</u> , 32 A.3d 687 (Pa. 2011).....	11
<u>Savarese v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 672 S.E.2d 255 (W. Va. 2008).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Ashworth v. State Rd. Comm’n</u> , 128 S.E.2d 471 (W.Va. 1962).....	2
<u>State ex rel. Dale v. Stucky</u> , 752 S.E.2d 330 (W. Va. 2013).....	10
<u>State ex rel. Small v. Clawges</u> , 745 S.E.2d 192 (W. Va. 2013).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Vedder v. Zakaib</u> , 618 S.E.2d 537 (W.Va. 2005).	4, 5
<u>Stevens v. Saunders</u> , 220 S.E.2d 887 (W.Va. 1975).....	2
<u>Tsarnas v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</u> , 412 A.2d 1094 (Pa.1980).....	12
<u>Tudor’s Biscuit World of Am. V. Critchley</u> , 729 S.E.2d 231 (W.Va. 2012).....	2
<u>Uon v. Tanabe Intern. Co., Ltd</u> , 2010 WL 4861436 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>Statutes:</i>	
77 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 481 (1974).....	7, 11-12
WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 23-4-2 (2017).....	1, 3, 5
WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 23-2-1c (1993).....	9
WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 55-2-12.....	2
<i>Rules:</i>	
WEST VIRGINIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Rule 12(b) (2014).....	2, 10
WEST VIRGINIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, 15(c) (2017).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1488 (2d ed 1990).....	5
